identified performance obligation might differ from identified deliverables
according to IAS 18. IFRS 15 also requires allocation of the transaction price to
the identified performance obligations.

(c) Variable consideration
Some contracts with customers provide a right of return, volume rebate or vari-
able prices depending on certain factors. In order to prevent over-recognition of
revenue, IFRS 15 requires estimated variable consideration to be constrained.
Variable consideration may only be included in the transaction price allocated
to the performance obligations if it is highly probable that a significant reversal
of revenues will not occur when the uncertainty of the variable consideration
has been resolved.

(d) Other adjustments
In addition to the adjustments described above, on the implementation of IFRS
15, other items of the financial statement such as deferred tax and operations
and exchange difference on translation of foreign operations have been
affected and adjusted accordingly.

In summary, the impact of the implementation of IFRS 15 was as follows:
Impact on assets, liabilities and
equity as at 1 January, 2018

MSEK

As previously
reported

IFRS 15
adjustments

As
restated

Assets
Deferred tax assets d) 1 516 21 1 537
Inventories a) b) 18 415 395 18 810
Other receivables a) b) c) 6 630 –123 6 507
Total assets  125 738 293 126 031
Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities d) 455 –17 438
Other liabilities (current) a) b) c) 15 970 432 16 402
Total liabilities  65 015 415 65 430
Retained earnings  47 500 –122 47 378

Impact on the Consolidated
income statement for 2017

MSEK

As previously
reported

IFRS 15
adjustments

As
restated

Revenue a) b) c) 85 520 133 85 653
Cost of sales a) b) c) –48 487 –144 –48 631
Income tax expense d) –4 937 7 –4 930
Profit from discontinued operations
net of tax

4 028

–15

4 013

Profit for the year  16 693 –19 16 674
Profit attributable to:
–owners of the parent  16 671 –19 16 652
–non controlling interest  22 – 22
Basic earnings per share, SEK  13.73 –0.01 13.72
Diluted earnings per share, SEK  13.63 –0.02 13.61

Impact on Consolidated statement
of comprehensive income for 2017

MSEK

As previously
reported

IFRS15
adjustments

As
restated

Net impact on Consolidated
statement of comprehensive income

16 083

–19

16 064

Revenue recognition
Revenue recognition
Revenue is recognized at an amount that reflects the expected and entitled
consideration for transferring goods and/or services to customers when control
has passed to the customer.

Goods sold
Revenue from goods sold are recognized at one point in time when control of
the good has been transferred to the customer. This occurs for example when

[…]

Outstanding derivative
instruments related to
interest rate risk Fair value

Nominal
amount Fair value

Nominal
amount

Interest rate swaps,
cash flow hedge
Assets  – – – –
Liabilities  – – MSEK 89 MEUR 275

The following tables show the estimated effect, in MSEK, of a parallel upward
and downward shift of one percentage point (100 basis points) in all interest
rates on external loans and on interest rate swaps hedging the loans.

The first table shows the estimated effect on the profit and loss before taxes.
76% (74) of the Groups loan portfolio have fixed interest rates. The interest costs
for these loans are not affected by a movement in market interest rates. The sim-
ulation is based on the assumption that interest on loans cannot be negative.
For all the interest rate swaps, cash flow hedge accounting is applied with no
impact on earnings as changes in fair value affect other comprehensive income.

The second table shows the fair value effect on loans and interest rate swaps
reported at fair value. All loans as of December 31, 2018 are reported at amor-
tized cost and are therefore not affected by changes in interest rate levels.

Interest sensitivity,
earnings

2018 2017

Earnings impact Earnings impact

Market interest rate +1% –41 –49
Market interest rate –1% 10 10

Interest sensitivity,
fair value

2018 2017

Earnings
impact OCI

Earnings
impact OCI

Market interest rate +1% – – – 41
Market interest rate –1% – – – –42

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, ATLAS COPCO GROUP

Atlas Copco 2018 105

Currency risk
The Group is present in various geographical markets and undertakes trans
actions denominated in foreign currencies and is consequently exposed to
exchange rate fluctuations. This affects both transaction exposure (cash flow)
and translation exposure (balance sheet). These two exposures are explained
separately below.

Transaction exposure
Group currency risk policy
Transaction exposure risk is the risk that profitability is negatively affected by
changes in exchange rates, affecting cash flows in foreign currencies in the
operations. Due to the Group’s presence in various markets, there are inflows

[…]

Out of the net nominal amounts in the table the largest cross is GBP/USD and
with nominal amounts of MGBP 88/MUSD –113. Out of the outstanding
amounts, 100% is maturing within one year. No hedging beyond 18 months
is in place.

In the table below, fair value for all outstanding derivative instruments
related to transaction exposure is shown.

Outstanding derivative instruments
related to transaction exposure

2018
Fair value

2017
Fair value

Foreign exchange forwards
Assets 1 35
Liabilities 8 0

The largest operational surplus and deficit currencies are shown in Graph 1.
The amounts presented in Graph 1 represent estimates of the Group’s net
exchangeable amounts in different currencies. Estimates are based on the
Group’s intercompany payments and on payment flows from customers and to
suppliers in the most significant currencies. The operational transaction expo-
sure in MSEK is –4 670 (–11 794 ) and is calculated as the net operational cash
flow exposure.

The following table indicates the effect on the Group’s pretax earnings, of a
five percentage points weakening or strengthening of the SEK against all other
currencies based on the transaction exposure.

Transaction exposure sensitivity 2018  2017 1)

SEK exchange rate +5%  –234  –
SEK exchange rate –5% 234 –

1) � � �The exposure has changed significantly since the split of Epiroc, therefore there are
no adequate comparison figures for 2017.

The table below indicates the effect on the Group’s pretax earnings that one-
sided fluctuations in USD and EUR exchange rates may have. The indication is
based on the assumptions that no hedging transactions have been undertaken,
and before any impact of offsetting price adjustments or similar measures. The
sensitivity analysis is based on the operational transaction exposure for 2018.

Transaction exposure sensitivity 2018  2017

USD Currency rate +1% 134 142
USD Currency rate –1% –134 –142
EUR Currency rate +1% –79 –117
EUR Currency rate –1% 79 117

27. Financial exposure and principles for control of financial risks, continued

GRAPH 1  �Estimated operational transaction exposure in the Group’s
most important currencies 2018

–15 000

–10 000

–5 000

0

5 000

10 000

15 000

20 000

OtherZARUSDSEKRUBNOKPLNGBPEURCZKCNYCLPCADAUD

MSEK
Transaction exposure2017

–15 000

–10 000

–5 000

0

5 000

10 000

15 000

20 000

OtherUSDTHBSEKRUBPLNNOKKRWINRGBPEURCZKCADAUD

MSEK
Transaction exposure2018

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, ATLAS COPCO GROUP

106 Atlas Copco 2018

27. Financial exposure and principles for control of financial risks, continued

Translation exposure
Group currency risk policy
Translation exposure risk is the risk that the value of the Group’s net investments
in foreign currencies is negatively affected by changes in exchange rates. The
Group’s worldwide presence creates a currency effect since the financial state-
ments of entities with functional currencies other than SEK are translated to SEK